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APPROPRIATION(1998/99) ACT,1998

No. 1

 

ARRANGEMENTOF SECTIONS

SECTION
1. Short title
2. Expenditure from Consolidated Fund
3. Appropriation of sum authorised by section 2
4. Expenditure from Development Fund
5. Appropriation of sum authorised by section 4

SCHEDULE

AnActto authorise the paymentout of the Consolidated Fund and
the Development Fund of sums of moneyfor the year ending 31st
March,1999,
Date ofAssent: 31.03.98
Date of Commencement: 1.04.98
ENACTEDbythe Parliament of Botswana.

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation (1998/99) Act, 1998.
2. The Minister of Finance and DevelopmentPlanning may issue a

warrant for the payment from the Consolidated Fundfor the year ending
31st March, 1999, of the sum of P8 538 370 600 (Eight Thousand Five
Hundred and Thirty Eight Million Three Hundred and Seventy Thousand
Six Hundred Pula).

3. The sum authorised by section 2 is appropriated to, and shall be
applied for, purposes of the Heads ofExpenditure set outin the first and
second columns of the Schedule, in the amounts set out in the corres-
ponding entries in the third columnof the said Schedule

4. The Minister of Finance and DevelopmentPlanning mayissue a
warrantfor the payment from the Development Fundfor the year ending
31st March, 1999, of the sum of P3 086 495 000 (Three Thousand and
Eighty Six Million Four Hundred and Ninety Five Thousand Pula).

5. The sum authorised by section 4 is appropriated, and shall be
applied to meet, the total amount of expenditure necessary for develop-

mentprojects during the financial year ending 31st March, 1999.
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SCHEDULE

Title

Parliament
State President

Ministry of Finance and DevelopmentPlanning
Ministry of Labour and HomeAffairs
Ministry of Agriculture
Ministry of Education
Ministry of Commerce and Industry
Ministry of Local Government, Lands and Housing

Ministry of Works, Transport and Communications
Ministry of Minerals, Energy and Water Affairs
Ministry of Health
Administration of Justice
Attorney-General's Chambers
Auditor General

Departmentof Foreign Affairs
Elections Office
Office of the Ombudsman
Appropriations from Revenue

Total

Amountin Pula

12 581 630
889 076 040
402 166 490
154 733 990
352 726 000

1 347 096 070
109 924 780

1 112 529 380
538 998 230
153 601 790
384 045 060
16 701 840
11 331 950
5 811 060

73 253 910
10 875 820

916 560
000
370

PASSEDbythe National Assembly this 26th day of March, 1998.

C.T. MOMPEI,
Clerk of the National Assembly.



SUPPLEMENTARYAPPROPRIATION(1996/97) ACT,1998

No. 2

 

ARRANGEMENTOF SECTIONS

SECTION
1. Short title
2. Consolidated Fund charged with further sum
3. Development Fund charged with further sum
SCHEDULE

An Actto make further paymentoutof the Consolidated Fund and

theDevelopment Fundtomeet expenditureincurred during the year

ending 31st March,1997.
Date ofAssent: 31.03.98
Date ofCommencement: 1.04.98
ENACTEDbythe Parliament of Botswana.

1. This Act may be cited as the Supplementary Appropriation
(1996/97) Act, 1998.

2. The Consolidated Fund is hereby charged with a further sum of

P95 630887(NinetyFive Million, Six Hundred andThirty Thousandand

Eight Hundred and Eighty Seven Pula) to meet expenditure incurred

during the financial year ending on 31st March, 1997, in excess ofthe

amountalready appropriated for the services for that year, according to

the particulars set forth in the Schedule.

3. Development Fund is hereby charged with a further sum of

P391 912 663 (Three Hundred and Ninety One Million, Nine Hundred

and Twelve Thousand and Six Hundred and Sixty Three Pula) to meet

expenditure incurred during the financial year which ended on 31st

March, 1997, in excess of the amountalready appropriated for develop-

ment projects for that year.
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SCHEDULE

Supplementary Appropriation from Consolidated Fund

HeadNo. Title Amount Actual Amount Now
Already Expenditure Appropriated

Appropriated

20 State President 560 399 440 581 717 143 21 317 70340 Ministry of Labour 104 023 030 136 184 162 32 161 132
and HomeAffairs

70 Ministry of Commerce 66 336 210 108 488 262 42 152 052
and Industry

Total 730 758 680 826 389 567 95 630 887

PASSEDbythe National Assembly this 26th day of March, 1998.

C.T. MOMPEI,
Clerk of the National Assembly.
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Statutory Instrument No. 18 of 1998

CONTROL OF GOODS, PRICES AND OTHER CHARGES ACT
(Cap 43:07)

CONTROL OF GOODS, PRICES AND OTHER CHARGES
(PETROLEUM PRICES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS,1998

(Published on 31st March, 1998)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on the Minister of Commerce and Industry by

section 3 of the Control of Goods, Prices and Other Charges Act, the following Regulations

are hereby made:
1. (1) These Regulations maybe cited as the Control of Goods, Prices and Citation

Other Charges (Petroleum Prices) (Amendment) Regulations, 1998. and commence-

(2) The Control of Goods, Prices and Other Charges (Petroleum Prices) ™&"
(Amendment) Regulations, 1998, shall come into operation onthe Ist of April,

1998.
2. The Control of Goods, Prices and Other Charges (Petroleum Prices) Amendmentof

Regulations, 1997, is hereby amendedbysubstituting for regulations 3 (c) SI. No 69
thereto the following new regulation 3 (c) —

“(c) at any place not specified in the first column of the said Schedule, the
petroleum productsat the head of the four columnsthereto, at a price exceeding

by more than 14.5 thebe perlitre.”

of 1997

3. The Control of Goods, Prices and Other Charges (Petroleum Prices) Amendment
Regulations, 1997, are hereby amendedby substituting for the Schedule thereto of Schedule
the following new Schedule —

Leaded

Artesia

Bathoen

Bobonong
Chobe

Dibete + 2Km

Ditshegwane
Foley
Francistown

Gaborone

Goodhope

Gweta
Hildavale

Jwaneng
Kanye
Kasane

Kazungula
Kgale
Kgakgwe

Paraffin

134
131
137
145
136
135
135
135
132

132
140
131
134
132
145
145
132
133

SCHEDULE
(Prices in thebeperlitre)

Diesel

109
107
111

119
111
110
110
110
107
107
115
107
109
107
119
119
107
108

to S.I. No 69

of 1997

Unleaded

Petrol Petrol

127 131
125 128
129 134
137 142
129 133
128 132
127 132
127 132
125 129

125 129
132 137
125 128

127 131
125 129
137 142
137 142
125 129
126 130
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Lerala 139 113 131 136
Letlhakane 140 114 132 137
Letlhakeng 135 110 128 132
Lobatse 131 107 125 128
Lose 138 112 130 135
Machaneng 139 114 131 136
Makoro 137 111 129 134
Mahalapye 138 111 130 135
Martinsdrift 139 113 131 136
Maun 145 119 137 142
Matsitama 136 110 128 133
Metlojane 133 108 126 130
Mmadinare 135 110 128 132
Mochudi 132 107 125 129
Moeng 139 113 131 136
Molepolole 134 109 127 131
Mopipi 140 115 132 137
Moshaneng 133 108 126 130
Moshupa 133 108 126 130
Nata 139 114 131 136
Ngoma 147 121 139 144
Orapa 140 114 132 137
Otse 132 107 125 129
Oxeham Ranch 138 112 130 135
Palapye 137 111 129 134
Palla Road 136 111 129 133
Pandamatenga 143 117 134 140
Pilane 132 107 125 129
Pilikwe 137 111 129 134
Pitsane 132 107 125 129
Ramokgwebana 137 111 129 134
Ramotswa 132 107 125 129
Saambou 138 112 130 135
Sebina 136 110 128 133
Sefhophe 135 110 128 132
Selebi-Phikwe 135 110 127 132
Seleka 138 112 130 135
Sekoma 135 111 128 132
Serowe 138 112 130 135
Serule 135 110 127 132
Shabani 135 110 127 132
Shashe 136 110 128 133
Sherwood Ranch 138 112 130 135
Shoshong 139 113 131 136
Sikwane 134 109 127 131
Sunnyside 138 112 131 135
Thamaga 134 109 127 131
Tonota 136 110 128 133
Tsau 148 122 140 145



t
h
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E
E
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g
e
e
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s

Tshesebe
Tutume

Usutu

Zanzibar

137
138
139
137

111

113
113
111

129
130
131
129

MADEthis 30th day of March, 1998.

C.67

134

135
136
134

K.G. KGOROBA,

Minister of Commerce and
Industry.

 


