REPUBLIC OF BOTSWANA



GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

Vol. XXXVI, No.	18	GABORONE	31st March, 1998
		CONTENTS	
			Page
	The following Sur	oplements are published with this issue of	of the Gazette —
Supplement A —	Appropriation (199 Supplementary Ap	98/99) Act, 1998 — Act No. 1 of 1998 propriation (1996/97) Act, 1998 — Act N	
Supplement C —	Control of Goods,	Prices and Other Charges (Petroleum Pr 998 — S.I. No. 18 of 1998	rices) (Amendment)

APPROPRIATION (1998/99) ACT, 1998

No. 1



of 1998

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

SECTION

- 1. Short title
- 2. Expenditure from Consolidated Fund
- 3. Appropriation of sum authorised by section 2
- 4. Expenditure from Development Fund
- Appropriation of sum authorised by section 4 SCHEDULE

An Act to authorise the payment out of the Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund of sums of money for the year ending 31st March, 1999.

Date of Assent: 31.03.98

Date of Commencement: 1.04.98

ENACTED by the Parliament of Botswana.

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation (1998/99) Act, 1998.

2. The Minister of Finance and Development Planning may issue a warrant for the payment from the Consolidated Fund for the year ending 31st March, 1999, of the sum of P8 538 370 600 (Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Thirty Eight Million Three Hundred and Seventy Thousand Six Hundred Pula).

Short title Expenditure from Consolidated Fund

3. The sum authorised by section 2 is appropriated to, and shall be applied for, purposes of the Heads of Expenditure set out in the first and second columns of the Schedule, in the amounts set out in the corresponding entries in the third column of the said Schedule

Appropriation of sum authorised by section 2

4. The Minister of Finance and Development Planning may issue a warrant for the payment from the Development Fund for the year ending 31st March, 1999, of the sum of P3 086 495 000 (Three Thousand and Eighty Six Million Four Hundred and Ninety Five Thousand Pula).

Expenditure from Development Fund

5. The sum authorised by section 4 is appropriated, and shall be applied to meet, the total amount of expenditure necessary for development projects during the financial year ending 31st March, 1999.

Appropriation of sum authorised by section 4

SCHEDULE

Head No.	Title	Amount in Pula
10	Parliament	12 581 630
20	State President	889 076 040
30	Ministry of Finance and Development Planning	402 166 490
40	Ministry of Labour and Home Affairs	154 733 990
50	Ministry of Agriculture	352 726 000
60	Ministry of Education	1 347 096 070
70	Ministry of Commerce and Industry	109 924 780
80	Ministry of Local Government, Lands and Housing	1 112 529 380
90	Ministry of Works, Transport and Communications	538 998 230
100	Ministry of Minerals, Energy and Water Affairs	153 601 790
110	Ministry of Health	384 045 060
120	Administration of Justice	16 701 840
130	Attorney-General's Chambers	11 331 950
140	Auditor General	5 811 060
150	Department of Foreign Affairs	73 253 910
160	Elections Office	10 875 820
170	Office of the Ombudsman	916 560
240	Appropriations from Revenue	2 962 000 000
	Total	8 538 370 600

PASSED by the National Assembly this 26th day of March, 1998.

C.T. MOMPEI, Clerk of the National Assembly.

SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (1996/97) ACT, 1998

No. 2



of 1998

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

SECTION

- 1. Short title
- 2. Consolidated Fund charged with further sum
- Development Fund charged with further sum SCHEDULE

An Act to make further payment out of the Consolidated Fund and the Development Fund to meet expenditure incurred during the year ending 31st March, 1997.

Date of Assent: 31.03.98

Date of Commencement: 1.04.98

ENACTED by the Parliament of Botswana.

1. This Act may be cited as the Supplementary Appropriation (1996/97) Act, 1998.

2. The Consolidated Fund is hereby charged with a further sum of P95 630 887 (Ninety Five Million, Six Hundred and Thirty Thousand and Eight Hundred and Eighty Seven Pula) to meet expenditure incurred during the financial year ending on 31st March, 1997, in excess of the amount already appropriated for the services for that year, according to the particulars set forth in the Schedule.

3. Development Fund is hereby charged with a further sum of P391 912 663 (Three Hundred and Ninety One Million, Nine Hundred and Twelve Thousand and Six Hundred and Sixty Three Pula) to meet expenditure incurred during the financial year which ended on 31st March, 1997, in excess of the amount already appropriated for development projects for that year.

Short title

Consolidated Fund charged with further sum

Development Fund charged with further sum

SCHEDULE
Supplementary Appropriation from Consolidated Fund

Head No.	Title	Amount Already Appropriated	Actual Expenditure	Amount Now Appropriated
20 40	State President Ministry of Labour and Home Affairs	560 399 440 104 023 030	581 717 143 136 184 162	21 317 703 32 161 132
70	Ministry of Commerce and Industry	66 336 210	108 488 262	42 152 052
	Total	730 758 680	826 389 567	95 630 887

PASSED by the National Assembly this 26th day of March, 1998.

C.T. MOMPEI, Clerk of the National Assembly. Statutory Instrument No. 18 of 1998

CONTROL OF GOODS, PRICES AND OTHER CHARGES ACT (Cap 43:07)

CONTROL OF GOODS, PRICES AND OTHER CHARGES (PETROLEUM PRICES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 1998

(Published on 31st March, 1998)

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on the Minister of Commerce and Industry by section 3 of the Control of Goods, Prices and Other Charges Act, the following Regulations are hereby made:

1. (1) These Regulations may be cited as the Control of Goods, Prices and Citation Other Charges (Petroleum Prices) (Amendment) Regulations, 1998.

Citation and commencement

Amendment of S.I. No 69

of 1997

- (2) The Control of Goods, Prices and Other Charges (Petroleum Prices) (Amendment) Regulations, 1998, shall come into operation on the 1st of April, 1998.
- **2.** The Control of Goods, Prices and Other Charges (Petroleum Prices) Regulations, 1997, is hereby amended by substituting for regulations 3 (c) thereto the following new regulation 3 (c) —

"(c) at any place not specified in the first column of the said Schedule, the petroleum products at the head of the four columns thereto, at a price exceeding by more than 14.5 thebe per litre."

3. The Control of Goods, Prices and Other Charges (Petroleum Prices) Regulations, 1997, are hereby amended by substituting for the Schedule thereto the following new Schedule —

Amendment of Schedule to S.I. No 69 of 1997

SCHEDULE (Prices in thebe per litre)

Leaded	Paraffin	Diesel	Unleaded	
	2.1. 12.0		Petrol	Petrol
Artesia	134	109	127	131
Bathoen	131	107	125	128
Bobonong	137	111	129	134
Chobe	145	119	137	142
Dibete + 2Km	136	111	129	133
Ditshegwane	135	110	128	132
Foley	135	110	127	132
Francistown	135	110	127	132
Gaborone	132	107	125	129
Goodhope	132	107	125	129
Gweta	140	115	132	137
Hildavale	131	107	125	128
Jwaneng	134	109	127	131
Kanye	132	107	125	129
Kasane	145	119	137	142
Kazungula	145	119	137	142
Kgale	132	107	125	129
Kgakgwe	133	108	126	130

Lerala	139	113	131	136
Letlhakane	140	114	132	137
Letlhakeng	135	110	128	132
Lobatse	131	107	125	128
Lose	138	112	130	135
Machaneng	139	114	131	136
Makoro	137	111	129	134
Mahalapye	138	111	130	135
Martinsdrift	139	113	131	136
Maun	145	119	137	142
Matsitama	136	110	128	133
Metlojane	133	108	126	130
Mmadinare	135	110	128	132
Mochudi	132	107	125	129
Moeng	139	113	131	136
Molepolole	134	109	127	131
Mopipi	140	115	132	137
Moshaneng	133	108	126	130
Moshupa	133	108	126	130
Nata	139	114	131	
Ngoma	147	121	139	136
Orapa	140	114	132	144
Otse	132	107	125	137
Oxeham Ranch	138	112	130	129
Palapye	137	111	129	135
Palla Road	136	111	129	134
Pandamatenga	143	117	134	133
Pilane	132	107	125	140
Pilikwe	137	111		129
Pitsane	132	107	129 125	134
Ramokgwebana	137	111	129	129
Ramotswa	132	107		134
Saambou	138	112	125	129
Sebina	136	110	130	135
Sefhophe	135	110	128	133
Selebi-Phikwe	135	110	128	132
Seleka	138	112	127	132
Sekoma	135	111	130	135
Serowe	138	112	128	132
Serule	135	110	130	135
Shabani	135	110	127 127	132
Shashe	136	110	128	132
Sherwood Ranch	138	112	130	133
Shoshong	139	113		135
Sikwane	134	109	131	136
Sunnyside	138	112	127 131	131
Thamaga	134	109	127	135
Tonota	136	110	127	131
Tsau	148	122	140	133
50 At 18 At 1	1-10	122	140	145

Tshesebe	137	111	129	134
Tutume	138	113	130	135
Usutu	139	113	131	136
Zanzibar	137	111	129	134

MADE this 30th day of March, 1998.

K.G. KGOROBA, Minister of Commerce and Industry.